
   

 

Municipality of Anchorage 
Dave Bronson, Mayor 

Purchasing Department 

 

632 West 6th Ave., Suite 520 | Mail: P.O. Box 196650 | Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 | www.muni.org | Phone: 907-343-4590 

December 7, 2022 

 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

 
RFP 2022P057 

West Bluff Dr. Ocean Dock Road Storm Drain Improvements 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 

 
Please make the following changes to the subject project. 
 

1. REPLACE: Portions of this RFP, if there are any conflicts between the Addendum and 
the RFP, the addendum takes precedence.  

2. Questions and Answers: Identified as 2022P057 Questions and Answers, Addendum 
No. 1, dated December 7, 2022. 

  
 

Where any requirements of the Request for Proposal conflict with an item in an Addendum, 
the Addendum shall govern.   
 
All other terms and conditions of the Request for Proposal shall remain unchanged and in 
full force and effect. 
 
This addendum and other documents related to this project are available by visiting the 
Purchasing office website at:  

 
http://www.muni.org/Departments/purchasing/Pages/bidding.aspx 

 
If you have previously submitted a response to this project and wish to have it returned, please 
email that request to wwpur@muni.org 
 
All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Chris Hunter 
Deputy Purchasing Officer 
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TO: PLANHOLDERS 
 
The contract documents for the referenced project are clarified and amended as follows: 
 
MODIFICATIONS/CLARIFICATIONS: 
 

Item No. 1: REPLACE in Section 3.1, Project Scope and Description, Paragraph 1 on page 
6 of 14 of the RFP with the following revised Section 3.1, Project Scope and Description, 
Paragraph 1: 
 
The main objectives of the W Bluff Drive/Ocean Dock Road Area Storm Drain Improvements 
project are to evaluate and characterize existing hydrocarbon contamination in the project 
area and evaluate design alternatives to rehabilitate the existing drainage system. Note that 
consultants currently under contract to provide environmental consultations or evaluations 
for Marathon Petroleum and/or Crowley Fuels are precluded from proposing due to conflict 
of interest. 
 

 
Item No. 2: REPLACE in Section 3.2 Scope of Professional Services, Item 3 on page 7 of 
14 of the RFP with the following revised Section 3.2 Scope of Professional Services, Item 
3: 
 
Perform an environmental analysis to characterize existing hydrocarbon contamination in 
the soil and groundwater surrounding the WBD/ODR storm drain system. Qualified 
environmental professionals currently under contract to provide environmental 
consultations or evaluations for Marathon Petroleum, and/or Crowley Fuels are 
precluded from proposing due to conflict of interest. 
 

MODIFICATIONS/SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
 
None 
 

RESPONSES TO BIDDERS’ QUESTIONS: 
 
The following responses reflect the revisions in the MODIFICATIONS/CLARIFICATIONS 
Section of this Addendum 
 

1. Question: Are firms precluded if they have active environmental services contracts with one 
or more of the organizations but are not providing environmental services at these specific 
locations? 
Response: Yes   
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2. Question: Are firms precluded if they have active contracts for services that are not 

environmental but will be proposing to provide environmental services on this project?  
Response: Yes 
 

3. Question: Are firms precluded who provide environmental services as a subcontractor to a 
larger firm under an active contract with one of these organizations?  
Response: Yes 

 
4. Question: Can the Cyber/Privacy Liability insurance limit not less than $3,000,000 

requirement be reduced to $1,000,000 or $2,000,000? 
Response: These are the current insurance limits set by the MOA. Because this is a RFP, 
the successful bidder may attempt to negotiate these limits during the negotiation stage. 
However, the final determination is made by MOA Risk Management. 

 
Where any requirements of the Invitation to Bid conflict with an item in an Addendum, the 
Addendum shall govern.  All other terms and conditions of the Invitation to Bid shall 
remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 
 

END OF ADDENDUM NO.1 
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